

No. 98-942

Supreme Court, U. S.
FILED
MAY 18 1999

CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 1998

WILLIAM FIORE,
Petitioner,

v.

GREGORY WHITE, Warden of the State
Correctional Institution at Pittsburgh;
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SAUL M. PILCHEN
GARY DiBIANCO
ROBYN C. QUATRONE
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-2111
(202) 371-7000

LISA BONDAREFF KEMLER
Zwerling & Kemler, P.C.
108 N. Alfred Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 684-7900

PETER GOLDBERGER
Counsel of Record
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003-2276
(610) 649-8200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT4

I. PETITIONER WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS
BECAUSE THE COMMONWEALTH FAILED
TO PRESENT ANY EVIDENCE THAT HE
LACKED A PERMIT TO DISPOSE OF WASTE,
AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF THE CRIME
CHARGED.....4

A. By Its Plain Meaning and as Interpreted
by the Pennsylvania Supreme Court,
Section 401 of the SWMA Has Always
Required the Commonwealth to Prove
Lack of a Permit to Sustain a Felony
Conviction.....6

B. Because the Pennsylvania Supreme Court
in *Scarpone* Merely Recognized the Clear
Meaning of the SWMA, It Did Not Make
“New Law” and There Is No Retroactivity
Issue in this Case.....9

C. The Autonomy of the Commonwealth
of Pennsylvania Would Not Be
Infringed by this Court’s Reliance on
the *Scarpone* Decision in Ruling on
Fiore’s Habeas Corpus Petition12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

II.	AS A MATTER OF CONSTITUTIONAL DUE PROCESS, THIS COURT IS REQUIRED TO CONSTRUE SECTION 401 OF THE SWMA NARROWLY, AS IT WAS CONSTRUED IN SCARPONE. TO PREVENT RETROACTIVE JUDICIAL EXPANSION OF THE SCOPE OF THE STATUTE.....	14
	CONCLUSION.....	20

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Hardy</i> , 478 U.S. 255 (1986)	11
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	15, 16, 17
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614, 118 S. Ct. 1604 (1998)	7, 12
<i>Boyce Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952).....	18
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977)	16
<i>California Department of Corrections v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995)	15
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	11
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	18
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	15
<i>Commissioner v. Estate of Bosch</i> , 387 U.S. 456 (1967).....	8, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Besch</i> , 674 A.2d 655 (Pa. 1996)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Fiore</i> , 575 A.2d 109 (Pa. 1990)	11, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Lassiter</i> , 722 A.2d 657 (Pa. 1998)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. McNeil</i> , 337 A.2d 840 (Pa. 1975)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Todd</i> , 384 A.2d 1215 (Pa. 1978)	10
<i>Ettinger v. Central Penn National Bank</i> , 634 F.2d 120 (3d Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Garner v. Louisiana</i> , 368 U.S. 157 (1961)	6
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993)	11
<i>Great Northern Railway Co. v. Sunburst Oil & Refining Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 358 (1932)	13

	Page(s)
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	10
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	3, 5
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	9
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997)	6
<i>Johnson v. Florida</i> , 391 U.S. 596 (1968)	5
<i>King v. Order of United Commercial Travelers of America</i> , 333 U.S. 153 (1948)	14
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	7
<i>Lindsey v. Washington</i> , 301 U.S. 397 (1937)	15
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	16, 17
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	17
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	16
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	9
<i>Rabe v. Washington</i> , 405 U.S. 313 (1972)	17, 18
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 382 U.S. 87 (1965)	18
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	3, 9
<i>Thompson v. City of Louisville</i> , 362 U.S. 199 (1960)	5
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	11, 16
<i>Vachon v. New Hampshire</i> , 414 U.S. 478 (1974)	5, 8, 14
<i>Wainwright v. Goode</i> , 464 U.S. 78 (1983)	6
<i>Wainwright v. Stone</i> , 414 U.S. 21 (1973)	13
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 163 F.3d 860 (4th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. granted</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1355 (1999)	7
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	4

	Pages(s)
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	5
STATUTES AND RULES	
1 PA. CONS. STAT. § 1928 (1975)	10
18 PA. CONS. STAT. § 105 (1995)	10
Solid Waste Management Act (“SWMA”) § 302, PA. STAT. ANN. tit. 35, § 6018.302 (West 1993)	2, 17
SWMA § 401, PA. STAT. ANN. tit. 35, § 6018.401 (West 1993)	1, 4, 6, 8, 17
SWMA § 606, PA. STAT. ANN. tit. 35, § 6018.606 (West 1993).....	1, 17, 18
SWMA § 901, PA. STAT. ANN. tit. 35, § 6018.901 (West 1993).....	10
SUP. CT. R. 13.1	11
SUP. CT. R. 37.3	1
SUP. CT. R. 37.6	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254 (1994 & Supp. III)	7
